Ordinance	777	
Oramunico	, , ,	

Amending CCC 5.50, Veterans' Affairs to incorporate recently adopted statutes

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Section 1. Chapter 5.50.010 Definitions, is amended to read as follows:

Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, the definitions in this section apply throughout this chapter.

- (1) "Board" means the Clallam County Board of Commissioners.
- (2) "VAAC" means the Clallam County Veterans' Affairs Advisory Committee.
- (3) "Commander" means the legally recognized commanding officer of a veterans' organization.
 - (4) "Administrator" means the County Administrator for Clallam County.
- (5) "Veterans' Coordinator" means a County employee appointed by the Administrator for the administration of the Clallam County Veterans' Relief Fund. The Veterans' Coordinator shall be responsible to process and give final approval to claims, ensure payment, and maintain records of veterans' claims.
 - (6) "Veteran" has the meaning set out in RCW 41.04.005 or 41.04.007.
- (7) "Veterans' organization" means any post, camp or chapter of a nationally recognized veterans' service organization organization of veterans now, or which may, after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this chapter, be chartered by an act of Congress which has filed with the Clallam County Auditor notice of its intention to provide veterans' relief in accordance with RCW 73.08.040.

Section 2. Chapter 5.50.040 Composition of the VAAC is amended to read as follows:

The VAAC shall consist of <u>no fewer than a majority of members from nationally recognized veterans' service organizations and only veterans are eligible to serve as board members. one representative of each congressionally chartered veterans' organization as defined in RCW 73.08.010. Members of each veterans' organization shall appoint their representative in writing to serve on the VAAC. Organizations may appoint an alternate to serve in the absence of their primary appointment.</u>

Two (2) "aAt-large" appointments, who meet the qualification of veteran as defined in RCW 41.04.005 or RCW 41.04.007, will be made by the Board.

ADOPTED this twenty eignth	day of Vune 2005
	BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
	M.C. Mark
	Michael C. Chapman, Chair
	Antu
ATTEST:	Howard V. Doherty, Jr.
Triza Pewott	Leshin Him
Trish Perrott, CMC, Clerk of the Board	Štephen P. Tharinger